

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

SEAN RAD,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-
Defendant,

PAUL CAFARDO, GARETH JOHNSON, ALEXA
MATEEN, JUSTIN MATEEN, and RYAN OGLE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP, MATCH GROUP, INC.,
and MATCH GROUP, LLC,

Defendants/Counterclaim-
Plaintiffs.

Index No. 654038/2018
IAS Part 39

Motion Sequence No. ____

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATING TO
THE 2016 TINDER HOLIDAY PARTY**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000 (phone)
(212) 403-2000 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for IAC/InterActiveCorp,
Match Group, Inc., and Match Group, LLC*

Dated: May 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND5

 A. What this case is about: The Tinder valuation and merger..... 5

 B. What this case should NOT be about: The Tinder holiday party. 7

 C. Where Pambakian’s claims should be litigated: California..... 10

ARGUMENT11

THE TINDER HOLIDAY PARTY SHOULD BE EXCLUDED 11

I. THE TINDER HOLIDAY PARTY IS IRRELEVANT. 11

II. PAMBAKIAN’S ACCUSATIONS OF SEXUAL
HARASSMENT AND ASSAULT ARE HIGHLY
PREJUDICIAL. 15

III. PAMBAKIAN’S ACCUSATIONS, IF ADMITTED,
WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY EXPAND TRIAL AND
CONFUSE A JURY. 17

IV. THE IMPROPER WITNESS PAYMENTS TO
PAMBAKIAN WEIGH IN FAVOR OF EXCLUSION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blatt v. Pambakian</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>Crooms v. Sauer Bros. Inc.</i> , 853 N.Y.S.2d 29 (1st Dep't 2008)	22
<i>Darabont v. AMC Network Ent. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 810402 (N.Y. Co. Mar. 3, 2021).....	14
<i>Feldsberg v. Nitschke</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 636 (1980)	17
<i>Manning v. New York University</i> , 2001 WL 62872 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2001)	17
<i>Mazella v. Beals</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 694 (2016)	11, 14, 17
<i>Ortega v. O'Connor</i> , 146 F.3d 1149, 1165 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Pambakian v. Blatt</i> , 2019 WL 7286935 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2019)	10
<i>Pambakian v. Blatt</i> , Case No. 2:19-cv-07053, Dkt. No. 59	10
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 152 (1959)	11
<i>People v. Primo</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 351 (2001)	11
<i>State of N.Y. v. Metz</i> , 671 N.Y.S.2d 79 (1st Dep't 1998)	10
<i>U.S. v. Yagi</i> , 2013 WL 10570994 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2013)	17
Statutes and Rules	
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law & Rules 4011	12
